
Agenda of Regular Meeting

The Board of Trustees
Brock ISD

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Brock ISD will be held October 20, 2025, 
beginning at 6:00 PM in the Brock High School Cafeteria.

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are 
listed below. Items do not have to be taken in the same order as shown on this meeting notice. 
Unless removed from the consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be 
acted on at one time.

A. CALL TO ORDER
B. INVOCATION
C. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND TEXAS PLEDGE
D. ESTABLISH QUORUM
E. BROCK SPOTLIGHT

BHS  Texas State Solo-Ensemble Contest Award Recipient, Carson Seabolt 
Texas Education Human Resources Day Honoring Glenda Fulmer, HR Director
Recognition of National Principals' Month
 
F. PUBLIC COMMENT

1. Items on the Agenda
2. Items not on the Agenda

G. CONSENT AGENDA
1. Approve Minutes of September 8, 2025 Regular Meeting
2. Approve amended Minutes of August 11, 2025 Regular Meeting
3. Financial Reports - October
4. October Donations Report

H. PRESENTATION
1. 2024-2025 Annual Financial Report presented by Hankins, Eastup, Deaton, Tonn, 
Seay & Scarborough
2. Presentation from the Brock Education Foundation

I. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT
1. Update on school business, activities and future events
 
2. Update on Multipurpose Student Center

J. BUSINESS DISCUSSION
1. Budget Update
2. Brock ISD Balanced Scorecard Update Priority 1: Student Growth, Excellence & 
Retention
3. Presentation from Superintendent, Dr. Shannon Luis, regarding Teacher Incentive 
Allotment (TIA)
4. Review Board Continuing Education Credit Report
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K. BUSINESS ACTION
1. Discuss and consider approval of Resolution for Brock ISD to recognize and observe 
October 5th as Texas Teachers' Day
2. Consider approval for Brock ISD to draft and submit an application to the Texas 
Education Agency for approval to participate in the Teacher Incentive Allotment
3. Consider approval of revised 2025-2026 Teacher and Counselor/Librarian/Nurse pay 
scales to extend to 40 years of service
4. Consider approval of the 2024-2025 Annual Financial Report as presented by 
Hankins, Eastup, Deaton, Tonn, Seay & Scarborough
5. Discussion and possible action to adopt a Board Resolution establishing equitable 
access to technology for all students, including a 1:1 Chromebook Initiative for Brock 
ISD students in grades 6-12
6. Consider approval to amend the 2025-2026 Maintenance & Operations budget as 
presented by the CFO based on 1st six weeks PEIMS reports
7. Consider approval of the 2025-2026 Campus Improvement Plans/Balanced 
Scorecards and the Revised District Improvement Plan/Balanced Scorecard
8. Discuss and consider approval of the Director of Safety and Security to conduct 
school guardian training and school safety consulting services for compensation in 
compliance with Texas House Bill 3372
9. Discuss and consider approval of Resolution nominating candidates for the Parker 
County Appraisal District Board of Directors, Parker County, Texas
10. Discuss and consider approval of revised policy FN(LOCAL)
11. Discuss and consider approval of revised policy DNA(LOCAL)
12. Consider approval of the 2025-2026 T-TESS Certified Appraisers

L. CLOSED SESSION, PURSUANT TO TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTIONS 
551.071 THROUGH 551.087
M. RECONVENE FROM CLOSED SESSION, FOR ACTIONS RELATIVE TO ITEMS 
CONSIDERED DURING CLOSED SESSION.

1. Action on Matters in Closed Session.
N. ADJOURN

The agenda for this meeting was posted in compliance with the Texas Open Meeting Act on 
October 14, 2025 at 3:00 pm.

____________________________ 
For the Board of Trustees

IN ACCORDANCE WITH TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE SUBTITLE A, CHAPTER 551, OPEN 
MEETINGS, THE BOARD MAY ADJOURN INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION.
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STATE OF TEXAS 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Texas is proud of our commitment to a quality education system that 

places students firmly on the path to a lifetime of excellence and 

achievement. An integral part of the success of our schools are the human 

resources professionals who play a critical role in our education system. 

Vital throughout all industries, human resources workers are 

particularly important in education. These hardworking men and women 

are skilled and efficient in talent acquisition and retention. By recognizing 

potential teachers, human resources professionals surround our students 

with highly capable educators who will develop the next generation into 

the leaders of tomorrow. 

At this time, I encourage all Texans to recognize the importance of 

human resources in education. I commend the profession's continued 

commitment to meeting the needs of students and teachers alike, as these 

professionals pave the way for a better, brighter future for the next leaders 

of our great state. 

Therefore, I, Greg Abbott, Governor of Texas, do hereby proclaim 

October 8, 2025 to be 

Education Human Resources Day 

in Texas and urge all Texans to observe the 
occasion with appropriate ceremonies and 
activities. 

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto 
affixed my signature this the 5th day of 
September, 2025. 

Governor of Texas 
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WHO WE ARE

MISSION
Provide resources to inspire learning, support teachers, and enrich education for students in 
Brock ISD.

PURPOSE
The primary purpose of the Brock ISD Education Foundation is to solicit, manage and distribute 
supplemental funds for enrichment purposes and to create a perpetual source of funds for 
educational programs and projects which are not within the Brock ISD budgetary guidelines 
and/or for which tax dollars cannot be expended.  The programs funded will emphasize the 
Foundation’s mission to inspire and enhance education for Brock students

AWARDS
Since its initiation in 2020, the Brock ISD Education Foundation has awarded over 100 grants 
totaling more than $500,000 to our teachers and students. 
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WHAT WE DO

AWARDS

● Grants
● Teacher Appreciation
● Make It for Money Scholarship 

Campaign
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WHAT WE DO

FUNDRAISING

● Evening for Education
● Tee It Up For Teachers
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BEF ANNUAL REPORT - YEARLY REVENUE

Evening For Education $188,005

Golf Tournament $37,380

Donations $37,385

Logo Licensing $2,100

Total Revenue $264,870
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BEF ANNUAL REPORT - YEARLY EXPENDITURES

Grants Awarded $105,000

Fundraising Events $31,000

Teacher Appreciation $7,000

Advertising & 
Administrative

$7,000

Total Expenditures $150,000
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UPCOMING EVENTS

Tee It Up for Teachers Evening for Education

Save the Date!

March 27, 2026
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CONNECT WITH US

VISIT OUR 
WEBSITE

FOLLOW US ON 
FACEBOOK

LET US KNOW HOW 
YOU WANT TO BE 

INVOLVED

MAKE A 
DONATION

QUESTIONS?    
EMAIL :  BROCK.EF@BROCKISD.NET
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Guided by our traditions. Inspired by our possibilities. Committed to excellence. Guided by our traditions. Inspired by our possibilities. Committed to excellence. 

Budget Update
2025-2026

October 20, 2025

112
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GUIDING BUDGET PRINCIPLES

1. Establish and Maintain Efficient Staffing Ratios.

2. Establish and Maintain Conservative Budgeting Practices.

3. Establish and Maintain Innovative Streams of Revenue.

4. Establish and Maintain Fiscal Transparency.

5. Establish and Maintain General Culture of Fiscal Efficiency. 113
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2024 -2025
Recap
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RADA & Enrollment – End of 6th Six Weeks
(2024-2025)

Refined ADA Enrollment

2019-2020:    1513     (+89) 1602 (+92)

2020-2021: 1677 (+164) 1759 (+157)

2021-2022: 1914 (+237) 2002 (+243)

2022-2023: 1972 (+58) 2080 (+78)

2023-2024: 2046 (+74) 2171  (+91)

2024-2025: 2040 ( - 6) 2191           (+20) 115
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2024 -2025

End of Year Fiscal Audit
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2024 -2025

General Operating Fund

Fund Balance Update 117
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Fund Balance History
10-Year

Audited Fund Balance  Net Change from Prior FY
2014-2015: $1,266,794
2015-2016: $2,553,521 $1,286,727
2016-2017: $2,566,301 $     12,780
2017-2018: $3,309,037 $   742,736
2018-2019: $3,144,220 ($    164,817)
2019-2020:  $2,848,661 ($    295,559)
2020-2021: $3,263,588 $  414,927
2021-2022: $3,626,378 $    362,790
2022-2023: $2,230,189 ($ 1,396,189)
2023-2024: $1,570,005 ($    660,184)
2024-2025: $3,578,766 $  2,008,761

Source: Annual Financial Reports: Exhibits C-2 & C-3
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Fund Balance Analysis

119



Guided by our traditions. Inspired by our possibilities. Committed to excellence. Guided by our traditions. Inspired by our possibilities. Committed to excellence. 

2024-2025 Capital Improvements

1. 1. Facility Upgrades/Replacements
1.A. Spray Foam Maintenance Shop - $11,500

2.B. Water Heaters @ BHS & BIS – $32,000

3.C. Back-Up Power @ BJHS - $13,500

4.D. New A/C Unit @ DAEP - $5,000

5.E. Volleyball Standards @ JH Aux Gym - $2,000

2. 2. Career & Tech Education
1.A. Approximately $ 85,000 across CTE Programs for capital outlay items

3. 3. Programs
1.A. New band drumline - $15,500
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2024-2025 Revenues/Expenditures

Revenue:
Local Decisions:

1. Property Sale - $203,000
2. Property Value Protest (Comptroller) - $199,000
3. CTE Revenue Increase - $200,000

Other Sources of Revenue
1. 1. Fast Growth Allotment - $365,000 

Expenditures:
1. Substitute Reduction from Prior Year - $120,000

1.
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2025 -2026

Current Year Update
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Budgeted/Actual Enrollment & Refined ADA
End of 1st Six Weeks

Refined ADA Enrollment

Budget:

2025-2026: 2081* (+41) 2191

Actuals:

2024-2025: 2040 2191**

2025-2026: 2072   (+32) 2191**

*   Based on 95% Attendance Rate

** Includes PK (1/2 Day Funding)
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2025-2026 M&O Original/Amended Budgets

Original Amended #1 Amended #2

June, 2025               August, 2025         October, 2025

Projected Revenue:

Local (Taxes/Other) $10,650,000      $10,850,000     $11,005,000

State (FSP/ASF) $10,190,000      $12,235,000     $12,490,000

TRS On-Behalf $  1,044,083      $  1,044,083     $  1,044,083

Federal (SHARS) $ 0 $                0 $ 0

Total: $21,884,083      $24,129,083     $24,539,083

Projected Expenditures:

61XX Payroll: $16,719,925      $ 18,043,925     $18,043,925

62XX, 63XX, 64XX: $  5,164,158 $   6,085,158 $  6,495,158

Total: $21,884,083      $24,129,083     $24,539,083
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CTE Revenue
10-Year Historical

FTEs FTE Increase/Decrease Revenue Net Change

2016-2017: 137.134 $   962,599 
2017-2018: 144.809 7.675 $1,051,320 $  88,721
2018-2019: 131.279 -13.530 $   945,647 ($105,673)
2019-2020:  145.056 13.777 $1,103,804 $158,157
2020-2021: 135.621            -9.435 $1,127,824 $  24,020
2021-2022: 158.873 23.252 $1,411,854 $284,030
2022-2023: 189.305 30.432 $1,693,744 $281,890
2023-2024: 267.141            77.836 $2,361,264 $667,520
2024-2025: 277.910 10.769 $2,559,016 $197,752
2025-2026: * 328.771* 50.861 $2,984,000*  $424,984

* Estimate based on 1st Six Weeks PEIMS/SOF Release 7 - HB2 (08_18_25)

Source: TEA Summary of Finance (Final)
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Questions?
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Brock ISD / Campus
Balanced Scorecard

PRIORITY 1 - STUDENT: STUDENT GROWTH, EXCELLENCE, & 
RETENTION
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Brock ISD - Priority 1.1 
Every Student Grows Academically Every Year 

PRIORITY 1 - STUDENT GROWTH, EXCELLENCE, & RETENTION

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES: 
"WHAT?"

KEY STRATEGIC 
ACTIONS: "HOW?"

LONG-TERM OUTCOMES: X 
TO Y BY 2027: EOY

ANNUAL GOALS: 2025-2026

1.1 Every Student Grows 
Academically Every Year

1.1.1 Alignment of the 
written, taught, and 
assessed curriculum. 

1.2 Systematic progress 
monitoring

Brock ISD's Annual Growth 
Score will improve from 70 in 
2025 to 100 in 2027

Increase Meets Percentages:
Reading:            76% to 82%
Math:                  62% to 68%
Science:            70% to 76%
Social Studies: 56% to 62%

Brock ISD’s Annual Growth will 
improve from 70 in 2025 to 90 in 
2026

Increase Meets Percentages:
Reading:           76% to 80%
Math:                 62% to 66%
Science:            70% to 74%
Social Studies: 56% to 60%
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Campus
Balanced Scorecard

PRIORITY 1 - STUDENT: STUDENT GROWTH, EXCELLENCE, & 
RETENTION
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Brock High School - Priority 1.1 
Every Student Grows Academically Every Year 

PRIORITY 1 - STUDENT GROWTH, EXCELLENCE, & RETENTION

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES: "WHAT?" KEY STRATEGIC ACTIONS: "HOW?" LONG-TERM OUTCOMES: X TO Y BY 2027: EOY ANNUAL GOALS: 2025-2026

1.1 Every Student Grows 
Academically Every Year

1.1.1 Alignment of the 
written, taught, and 
assessed curriculum
1.1.2 Systematic progress 
monitoring

Brock High School's Annual 
Growth Score will improve 
from 65 in 2025 to 95 in 2027

Increase Meets Percentages:
Reading:           73% to 79%
Math:                 50% to 56%
Science:           95% to 100%
Social Studies: 66% to 72%

Brock High School’s Annual 
Growth will improve from 65 in 
2025 to 85 in 2026

Increase Meets Percentages:
Reading:           73% to 77%
Math:                 50% to 54%
Science:            95% to 98%
Social Studies: 66% to 70%130
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BHS Screeners

Interim Assessments (Available October 13, 2025)

Administration Dates:

Algebra - November 4 and 5

English I - October 14 and 15

English II - October 14 and 15

Biology - October 28 and 29

US History - November 18 and 19
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Actions
1.1.1 Alignment of the written, taught, and assessed curriculum

● Instructional staff has identified a beginning, middle, and an end-of-year data point to monitor student 
growth.  

○ EOC tested subjects will use STAAR Interim Assessments
● Professional Development opportunities for teacher-selected PD topics that support their growth data 

points. (Teacher-created and teacher-led)
○ Each of the built-in PD days will allow teachers to collaborate and plan to address areas of 

concern identified in their strategic data points.
○ During district PD opportunities, time will be allocated to allow for actionable adjustments to data 

obtained throughout the year.
● Staff T-TESS Goals & Evaluations for 2025-2026 

○ Teachers beginning-of-year goals are set by staff and will be evaluated through the T-TESS 
process.

○ PD throughout the year will focus on using data obtained by BOY/MOY/EOY to target any areas of 
concern.

○ Student Growth data will be evaluated in end-of-year T-TESS summative conferences in order to 
plan for adjustments and future goal planning.
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Actions

1.1.2 Systematic progress monitoring

● Continue with the Food for Thought program (Study Hall), to provide struggling students built-in 
time to study.

○ Required study hall for students who have received a failing course grade
○ HB 1416 check-ins to ensure accelerated instruction is being completed

● Teachers will be trained on using Aware (data platform) to facilitate Growth Monitoring.
○ During the October 31st PD, teachers will be trained on data mining in Aware.  Teachers 

will be trained on creating tests and assessments in Aware to allow them track data.
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Brock Junior High - Priority 1.1 
Every Student Grows Academically Every Year 

PRIORITY 1 - STUDENT GROWTH, EXCELLENCE, & RETENTION
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES: 
"WHAT?"

KEY STRATEGIC 
ACTIONS: "HOW?"

LONG-TERM OUTCOMES: X 
TO Y BY 2027: EOY

ANNUAL GOALS: 2025-2026

1.1 Every Student Grows 
Academically Every Year

1.1.1 Alignment of the 
written, taught, and 
assessed curriculum. 

1.2 Systematic progress 
monitoring

Brock JH’s Annual Growth 
Score will improve from 68 in 
2025 to 100 in 2027

Increase Meets Percentages:
Reading:            78% to 84%
Math:                  59% to 65%
Science:             66% to 72%
Social Studies:  45% to 51%

Brock JH’s Annual Growth will 
improve from 68 in 2025 to 90 
in 2026

Increase Meets Percentages:
Reading:           78% to 82%
Math:                 59% to 63%
Science:            66% to 70%
Social Studies: 45% to 49%

134



Guided by our traditions. Inspired by our possibilities. Committed to excellence. Guided by our traditions. Inspired by our possibilities. Committed to excellence. 

Screener Results: IXL BOY Administered Sept. 2-Sept. 11
Math Meets or Higher %

6th grade 56%

7th grade 58%

8th grade 59%

Total 58%

Reading

6th grade 71%

7th grade 75%

8th grade 72%

Total 72% *Area of largest growth opportunity in 
each grade level is Informational Text
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Reading Language Arts 
(RLA)

Interim #1 Interim #2

6th grade November 17/18 February 23/24

7th grade December 8/9 March 30/31

8th grade December 3/4 March 3/4

Math

6th grade December 8/9 March 9/10

7th grade December 3/4 March 9/10

8th grade December 8/9 March 24/25

Social Studies

8th grade April 1/2

Science

8th grade March 30/31

BJH 
Screeners
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Actions
1.1.1 Alignment of the written, taught, and assessed curriculum

● Instructional Staff will be trained with TCMPC (TEKS Resource System) on October 31, 2025
● Instructional Staff will be trained on AWARE assessment creation on February 13, 2026
● STAAR  tested subjects will use STAAR Interim Assessments
● Math and RLA took an IXL Beginning-of-Year Assessment Sept 2-11 and will take a Middle of Year 

(beginning of 2nd semester) and End-of Year (end of 2nd semester).
● Professional Development opportunities for campus-selected PD topics that support their growth data 

points in Aware (a centralized location for data).
○ Each of the built-in PD days will allow teachers to collaborate and plan to address areas of 

concern identified in their strategic data points.
○ During district PD opportunities, time will be allocated to allow for actionable adjustments to data 

obtained throughout the year.
● Staff T-TESS Goals & Evaluations for 2025-2026 

○ Teachers beginning-of-year goals are set by staff and will be evaluated through the T-TESS 
process.

○ Student Growth data will be evaluated in end-of-year T-TESS summative conferences in order to 
plan for adjustments and future goal planning.
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Actions

1.1.2 Systematic progress monitoring

● Continue with the Eagle Period to provide struggling students built-in time to study.
○ HB 1416 check-ins to ensure accelerated instruction is being completed

● Continue to monitor the IXL growth of every student for targeted intervention opportunities. 
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Brock Intermediate - Priority 1.1 
Every Student Grows Academically Every Year 

PRIORITY 1 - STUDENT GROWTH, EXCELLENCE, & RETENTION
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES: 
"WHAT?"

KEY STRATEGIC 
ACTIONS: "HOW?"

LONG-TERM OUTCOMES: X 
TO Y BY 2027: EOY

ANNUAL GOALS: 2025-2026

1.1 Every Student Grows 
Academically Every Year

1.1.1 Alignment of the 
written, taught, and 
assessed curriculum. 

1.2 Systematic progress 
monitoring

Brock Intermediate's Annual 
Growth Score will improve from 
75 in 2025 to 100 in 2027

Increase Meets Percentages:
Reading:          78% to 84%
Math:                67% to 73%
Science:           48% to 54%

Brock Intermediate’s Annual 
Growth will improve from 75 in 
2025 to 90 in 2026

Increase Meets Percentages:
Reading:           78% to 82%
Math:                 67% to 71%
Science:            48% to 52%139
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BIS Screener Results: September 
Amira Reading Tier I

3rd grade 73%

4th grade 85%

5th grade 78%

Total 79%

Istation Math

3rd grade 81%

4th grade 93%

5th grade 88%

Total 87%

A TFAR STAAR release for Reading and 
Math will be administered in 
mid-November.
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Actions
1.1.1 Alignment of the written, taught, and assessed curriculum

● Instructional staff will participate in ongoing professional development throughout the school 
year focused on new RLA curriculum adoption, data collection and analyzation, and small 
group instruction in the general education and special education setting.

● Host PLCs (Professional Learning Communities) in October showing performance by 
standard on Spring STAAR. Identify key vocabulary or skills that need to be reinforced and 
standards where instruction needs to be adjusted for the current year.

● Review cohort data for Grades 3–5 STAAR results to analyze how groups of students are 
progressing over time

○ Identifies trends in growth, areas where instructional gaps persist, and areas of 
sustained improvement

○ Guides targeted instructional planning, intervention support, and resource allocation
○ Provides valuable insight into the effectiveness of curriculum alignment and 

instructional strategies
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Actions
1.1.2 Systematic progress monitoring

● Monthly Amira/ISIP assessments

● 9 Week MTSS(Multi-Tiered System of Supports) data meetings to monitor progress for 
struggling students

● 6 week one-on-one meetings between classroom teacher and Mrs. Lane to review data. In 
meetings, identify students who did not make growth, who are in the high focus group, and 
discuss specific student concerns based on beginning-of-year ISIP/Amira assessments.

● Administer TFAR STAAR release in November and possibly February. 142
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Brock Elementary - Priority 1.1 
Every Student Grows Academically Every Year 

PRIORITY 1 - STUDENT GROWTH, EXCELLENCE, & RETENTION
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES: 
"WHAT?"

KEY STRATEGIC ACTIONS: 
"HOW?"

LONG-TERM OUTCOMES: 
X TO Y BY 2027: EOY

ANNUAL GOALS: 
2025-2026

1.1 Every Student Grows 
Academically Every Year

1.1.1 Alignment of the written, 
taught, and assessed 
curriculum. 
1.1.2 Systematic progress 
monitoring

Brock Elementary’s Annual 
Growth Score will improve 
based on numbers below by 
2027

Increase Tier 1 ISIP Green 
Percentages:
Reading:         69% to 79%
Math:               71% to 81%

Brock Elementary’s Annual 
Growth Score will improve 
based on numbers below by 
2026

Increase Tier 1 ISIP Green 
Percentages:
Reading:        69% to 74%
Math:              71% to 76%
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BES Screener Results: September 
Amira Reading Tier I

Kindergarten 62%

1st grade 74%

2nd grade 70%

Total 69%

Istation Math

Kindergarten 70%

1st grade 79%

2nd grade 64%

Total 71%
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Guided by our traditions. Inspired by our possibilities. Committed to excellence. Guided by our traditions. Inspired by our possibilities. Committed to excellence. 

Actions
1.1.1 Alignment of the written, taught, and assessed curriculum

● Instructional staff will continue to participate in ongoing professional development throughout the school 
year focused on new RLA curriculum adoption, data collection and analyzation, and small group instruction 
in the general education and special education setting.

● Host PLCs (Professional Learning Communities) - weekly meetings to look at student data to fluidly change 
small groups, discuss instructional trends in classrooms based on walkthroughs, continue to review processes 
for planning/internalizing, provide internal professional development and address other needs in real time. 

● Identify testing errors (AI can’t understand speech/background noise affecting outcomes, etc.) and adjust 
classroom management for ISIP days (Indicators of Student Progress)
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Guided by our traditions. Inspired by our possibilities. Committed to excellence. Guided by our traditions. Inspired by our possibilities. Committed to excellence. 

Actions

1.1.2 Systematic progress monitoring
● Monthly Amira/ISIP assessments (Indicators of Student Progress)

● 9 Week MTSS(Multi-tiered System of Supports) data meetings to monitor progress for struggling students 
and create a plan/adjust plan based on teacher records.

● Intervention team works bi-weekly with teachers to restructure intervention groups and provide classroom 
support to students we have identified as struggling. Focus on skills, based on formative and summative 
assessment. Interventions are research-based and targeted. 

● Weekly PLC’s - Data Walls regularly updated and reviewed to inform instruction 
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Guided by our traditions. Inspired by our possibilities. Committed to excellence. Guided by our traditions. Inspired by our possibilities. Committed to excellence. 

Questions or Comments?
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Balanced Scorecard 
2025-2027
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Teacher Incentive Allotment
Brock ISD Campus Feedback Sessions
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WWWhat is TIA?
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The Teacher Incentive Allotment (TIA) 

provides an accessible pathway for 

effective teachers to earn a higher income 

while remaining in the classroom.

Sustainable funding for 

teachers written into statute 

with no caps on teacher 

designations or allotment 

funds.

155



TIA Consists of Two Separate Components Based in Statute

Local Designation System

The local designation system allows districts to 
identify and designate highly effective teachers 

using single or multi-year appraisal data. 

Teacher Incentive Allotment

Teacher Incentive Allotments allow districts 
employing designated teachers to receive additional 

funding through the Foundation School Program.
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How TIA Works

Three Levels of 
Designation

Recognized

Exemplary

Master

$3,000 to 
$32,000

Annual additional 
funding for each 

designated 
teacher

Prioritizes Hard-
to-Staff Positions

Greater funding 
for high-needs 

and rural 
campuses

Teacher Focused 
Funding

90% of all TIA 
funds go towards 

teacher pay

Five Year 
Validity

Teachers retain  
designations for 5 
years regardless 

of placement
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TIA Provides Extra 
Funding Per 
Designated Teacher to 
Districts–With More 
Money for High-Needs 
and Rural Campuses

$3-$9K

$6-$18K

$12-$32K
Allotments are based on teacher 
designation level, campus 
socioeconomic level, and campus 
rural status.
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2024-25 TIA 
By the Numbers

660+ Participating Districts

42,000 Designated Teachers

$481 Million Allotment Funds Distributed
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At Its Core, A Local 
Designation System 
is Comprised of 
Three Major 
Components

ELIGIBLE ASSIGNMENTS 
& CAMPUSES

TEACHER 
PERFORMANCE DATA

COMPENSATION PLAN

All teaching assignments can be eligible 
for TIA as long as they have valid and 
reliable data from teacher observation 
scores and student growth data. Some 
districts choose to start with a subset of 
eligible assignments and then expand 
their system later.

Teacher observation data, student growth 
data, and data from optional components 
the district chooses to include in their 
system make up teacher performance 
data. Districts use the performance data 
to determine teacher designations.

Districts are required to spend at least 
90% of their allotment funds on teacher
compensation on the campus where the 
designated teacher works. Districts may
use up to 10% for costs associated with 
implementing a local designation system
or supporting teachers in earning a 
designation.
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Three-Year
Approval Process

Year 1 Year 2

Data Capture Year
Districts implement their 
system and track student 
growth and teacher 
observations for a full 
school year.

Data Submission
Districts submit prior year 
data and proposed 
designations to TTU for 
data validation. TEA 
reviews to determine final 
approval.

System Application
Districts submit their 
application to TEA after 
building their system then 
submit the TIA Teacher 
Buy-In Survey to TTU.

Pre-Application
Districts engage with 
stakeholders and develop 
their local designation 
system.

Year 3
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Every Teacher 
Has The Potential 
to Be Designated

In order to be designated, teachers must at minimum:
• Be employed in an eligible teaching assignment during the 

data capture year

• Be employed and compensated by the recommending district 
in a teacher role for a creditable year of service during the 
designation year (school year following data capture)

• Meet the district’s designation criteria outlined in their local 
designation system, which MUST include student growth data 
and teacher observation data

Districts choose when and how to roll out 
eligible assignments with stakeholder feedback 
and district needs in mind.
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Districts Report Dimension-
Level Appraisal Data From All 
Observable Domains

TIA aligns the teacher observation requirements 
to T-TESS. Districts that use T-TESS for their 
appraisal system already incorporate the 
requirements needed for TIA. Crosswalks were 
created for Danielson, Marzano, and NIET TAP. 
Locally created rubrics may be used but must 
follow statute and a custom crosswalk.

Appraisal Waivers are not allowed for any teacher 
in an eligible assignment during the Data Capture Year

Minimum of 3 on all observable dimensions 
or proficient is required

Ratings from Domains 2 and 3 are used when 
determining designations
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Measuring Individual 
Student Growth – NOT 
Achievement

Student growth is measured by the teacher’s 
percentage of students who meet or exceed an 
expected growth target over the course of a 
single school year. Rather than using the 
magnitude of growth, effectiveness is measured 
by the impact teachers have on all students by 
setting individualized growth targets. 
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TIA Recognizes 
Four Different 
Student Growth 
Measures
Multiple growth measures may 
be used for a single eligible 
assignment.

Student Learning 
Objectives (SLOs)

Teachers set individual student 
growth targets and evaluate 
each student using Body of 
Evidence. Aligned with 
TexasSLO.org.

Portfolios

Measures a student’s 
movement along a skill 
progression rubric with a 
collection of standards-aligned 
artifacts.

Pre-Test Post-Test

Involve the administration of a 
beginning of year pre-test and 
an end of year post-test. Tests 
must align directly to the 
standards of the course.

Value-Added Model

Sets predicted scores based on 
multiple years of historical 
testing data across multiple 
contents using statistical 
modeling.
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Statewide Performance 
Standards Guide 
Designations

Districts set local cut points for each level of designation. 
Any teacher that meets a local designation system’s 
eligibility requirements and the minimum proficiency 
observation ratings may be submitted for designation. 
Districts may find that they have more or less than 
the numbers represented.

DESIGNATION LEVEL STATEWIDE PERCENTAGES
TEACHER OBSERVATION 

PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
STUDENT GROWTH 

PERFORMANCE STANDARTS

Recognized Top 33% 3.7 or 74% of possible points 55% met or exceeded

Exemplary Top 20% 3.9 or 78% of possible points 60% met or exceeded

Master Top 5% 4.5 or 90% of possible points 70% met or exceeded
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Statewide Performance 
Standards Guide 
Designations: Updated 
with HB2

Districts set local cut points for each level of designation. 
Any teacher that meets a local designation system’s 
eligibility requirements and the minimum proficiency 
observation ratings may be submitted for designation. 
Districts may find that they have more or less than 
the numbers represented.
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90% Of All TIA 
Funds Must Go to 
Teacher 
Compensation

Teachers do not apply for TIA. Unlike 
previous education programs, the 
Teacher Incentive Allotments are 
additional state funding written into 
statute allowing for sustainable 
funding. There are no caps on teacher 
designations or allotment funds.
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Allotment Funding 
Amounts May Differ 
Per Campus

Base Allotment

Each designation level starts 
with a base amount and a 
multiplier rate.

Campus Socioeconomic Level

Socioeconomic levels are  
determined by assigning a 
point value to each student 
based on the Compensatory 
Education block tier. 

Campus Rural Status

Students at rural campuses will 
receive a 2-tier boost to their 
point value with a max value 
of Tier 5.
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Why TIA?
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TIA Compliments 

& Enhances Established

District Systems & Goals
171



Systems and Goals

Strengthen Student 
Outcomes

Improve Teacher 
Retention

Increase Recruitment 
Rates

Reward Quality 
Instruction

Incentivize Hard-to-
Staff Positions & 

High-Needs Schools

Support Educator 
Development

Encourage 
Professional 

Collaboration

Maintain a 
Competitive Market
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Brock ISD

What does it look like here?
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Anticipated 
Funding: Average 
Campus Allotment 
(24-25)

$4,662K

$9,323K

$17,539K

Allotments are based on teacher 
designation level, campus socioeconomic 
level, and campus rural status. Each 
campus may produce a unique allotment 
value.
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Feedback and 
Q&A

What initial questions do you 
have?
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Survey Responses from Staff
164 Teachers/26 Instructional Paras

176



Thank You
Please click the QR Code to answer a short survey on TIA.
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BROCK ISD TEXAS TEACHERS’ DAY RESOLUTION 
  
WHEREAS, teachers are the foundation of our communities, shaping the minds and hearts 

of the next generation of Texans; and 

 

WHEREAS, the more than 370,000 teachers across Texas dedicate themselves to fostering 

curiosity, critical thinking, and resilience, ensuring that students in every community have 

the knowledge and skills to succeed; and 

 

WHEREAS, the State of Texas is celebrating Texas Teachers’ Day on October 5, joining 

together as one to recognize the immeasurable impact educators have on our shared future; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, teachers in BROCK ISD go above and beyond to meet the unique needs of their 

students, offering encouragement, guidance, and inspiration in the classroom and beyond; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the statewide #TeachersCan initiative and its more than 150 partner 

organizations invite communities to honor the work of our educators by lighting buildings 

blue, sharing stories of teacher impact, and creating public displays of appreciation; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is fitting to set aside a day to honor these dedicated individuals and express 

our profound gratitude for their service; 

  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the BROCK ISD School Board joins 
#TeachersCan and its partnering entities across Texas in celebrating the inaugural Texas 

Teachers’ Day and proclaims October 5, 2025 to be BROCK ISD Teachers’ Day; and 
  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the BROCK ISD School Board encourages members of 

our community to personally express appreciation to our teachers and display a light blue 

ribbon outside your homes or businesses the week of October 5 as a symbol of support for 

our educators. 
  
Adopted this 20th day of October, 2025 
  
SIGNED: 

 

____________________________  ​ ​ ​ ​ ___________________________ 

BISD Board President​ ​ ​ ​ ​ BISD Board Secretary 
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Brock ISD

2025-2026 New Hire Guide for 
Teachers

2025-2026 
Years of Exp

HB 2 
Increase

TASB
2025-2026 
Proposed 
New Hire 

Salary
0 ($ 42,500)    
1 ($ 43,600)    
2 ($ 44,100)    
3 ($ 4,000)    ($ 48,100)    
4 ($ 4,000)    ($ 48,600)    
5 ($ 8,000)    ($ 53,100)    
6 ($ 8,000)    ($ 53,600)    
7 ($ 8,000)    ($ 54,100)    
8 ($ 8,000)    ($ 54,600)    
9 ($ 8,000)    ($ 55,200)    

10 ($ 8,000)    ($ 55,700)    
11 ($ 8,000)    ($ 56,700)    
12 ($ 8,000)    ($ 57,800)    
13 ($ 8,000)    ($ 58,800)    
14 ($ 8,000)    ($ 60,100)    
15 ($ 8,000)    ($ 61,000)    
16 ($ 8,000)    ($ 62,100)    
17 ($ 8,000)    ($ 62,900)    
18 ($ 8,000)    ($ 63,900)    
19 ($ 8,000)    ($ 64,900)    
20 ($ 8,000)    ($ 65,700)    
21 ($ 8,000)    ($ 66,500)    
22 ($ 8,000)    ($ 67,200)    
23 ($ 8,000)    ($ 68,000)    
24 ($ 8,000)    ($ 68,750)    
25 ($ 8,000)    ($ 69,260)    
26 ($ 8,000)    ($ 69,800)    
27 ($ 8,000)    ($ 70,500)    
28 ($ 8,000)    ($ 70,800)    
29 ($ 8,000)    ($ 71,600)    
30 ($ 8,000)    ($ 71,800)    
31 ($ 8,000)    ($ 73,400)    
32 ($ 8,000)    ($ 74,100)    
33 ($ 8,000)    ($ 74,400)    
34 ($ 8,000)    ($ 74,900)    
35 ($ 8,000)    ($ 76,200)    
36 ($ 8,000)    ($ 77,500)    
37 ($ 8,000)    ($ 78,725)    
38 ($ 8,000)    ($ 80,000)    
39 ($ 8,000)    ($ 81,200)    
40 ($ 8,000)    ($ 82,400)    

The salaries listed above are based on 10-month employment 
for the 2025-2026 school year. Salary plans are determined 

on an annual basis and salary advancement is not 
guaranteed. Pay increases are based on the annual pay raise 

budget approved by the Board of Trustees.

$1,000 Master's Degree - General Stipend
$1,000 Doctoral Degree - General Stipend

Salaries are determined individually with consideration for
job-related experience and credentials.179



Brock ISD

2025-2026 New Hire Guide for 
Counselors, Librarians, and Nurses

Years of
Experience New Hire Salary

0 ($ 42,500)                  
1 ($ 43,600)                  
2 ($ 44,100)                  
3 ($ 44,600)                  
4 ($ 45,100)                  
5 ($ 45,600)                  
6 ($ 46,100)                  
7 ($ 46,600)                  
8 ($ 47,200)                  
9 ($ 47,700)                  

10 ($ 48,700)                  
11 ($ 49,800)                  
12 ($ 50,800)                  
13 ($ 52,100)                  
14 ($ 53,000)                  
15 ($ 54,100)                  
16 ($ 54,900)                  
17 ($ 55,900)                  
18 ($ 56,900)                  
19 ($ 57,700)                  
20 ($ 58,500)                  
21 ($ 59,200)                  
22 ($ 60,000)                  
23 ($ 60,750)                  
24 ($ 61,260)                  
25 ($ 61,800)                  
26 ($ 62,500)                  
27 ($ 62,800)                  
28 ($ 63,600)                  
29 ($ 63,800)                  
30 ($ 64,600)                  
31 ($ 65,400)                  
32 ($ 66,100)                  
33 ($ 66,400)                  
34 ($ 66,900)                  
35 ($ 68,200)                  
36 ($ 69,500)                  
37 ($ 70,725)                  
38 ($ 72,000)                  
39 ($ 73,200)                  
40 ($ 74,400)                  

The salaries listed above are based on 10-month employment 
for the 2025-2026 school year. Salary plans are determined on 

an annual basis and salary advancement.

$1,000 Master's Degree - General Stipend
$1,000 Doctoral Degree - General Stipend180



BROCK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT​
BOARD RESOLUTION : EQUITABLE ACCESS TO TECHNOLOGY​
Author: Toby Farmer, Trustee Brock ISD, Dr. Luis, Superintendent  

Resolution of the Brock ISD Board of Trustees to Ensure Equitable Access to Technology 
by Providing 1:1 Chromebooks for Students  

1.​ WHEREAS, the State of Texas has enacted House Bill 1481, prohibiting student use of 
personal communication devices (e.g. cell phones, tablets, smartwatches) on school 
property during the school day, except for devices provided by the district; and​
 

2.​ WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees recognizes that the goal of the trustees is to ensure 
we have a broader goal of educational equity requiring that every student have access 
to a suitable computing device for learning purposes during the school day; and​
 

3.​ WHEREAS, the Board is committed to the principle of equity in education, ensuring 
that no student is academically disadvantaged due to lack of access to technology, and 
that students who cannot afford personal devices have the same opportunities to learn 
and excel as those who can; and​
 

4.​ WHEREAS, integrating technology into the curriculum is essential for 21st-century 
learning and college and career readiness, and the District strives to produce graduates 
who are proficient, independent-thinking, and tech-savvy, ready to tackle future 
challenges; and​
 

5.​ WHEREAS, a comprehensive review of educational research has found that one-to-one 
computing initiatives (providing every student with a laptop or similar device) can 
improve student outcomes, including statistically significant gains in ELA, math, 
science, and writing achievement, as well as increased student engagement and the 
development of “21st-century skills”; and​
 

6.​ WHEREAS, the rapid expansion of digital learning during and after the COVID-19 
pandemic has made one-to-one device programs the norm across most school districts, 
and maintaining such access is necessary for our District to keep pace with evolving 
educational standards and opportunities; and​
 

7.​ WHEREAS, the rise of new technologies such as artificial intelligence (AI) tools in 
education makes it even more imperative that all students have device access, so that 
innovative resources (e.g. AI-driven learning platforms, research tools, and personalized 
learning software) are available to every student – thereby bridging the digital divide 
rather than widening it; and​
 

8.​ WHEREAS, the District currently issues Chromebook laptops to many students but is 
short of a true 1:1 student-to-device ratio, which particularly affects students in 

181



secondary grades (middle and high school) who rely on technology for coursework, 
homework, and research; and​
 

9.​ WHEREAS, the Board finds that students in grades 6 –12 have an urgent need for 
individual devices to support their learning, and that providing take-home Chromebooks 
for these grade levels should be the first priority in implementing a district-wide 1:1 
program, while students in lower grades will continue to have supervised access to 
technology in their classrooms; and​
 

10.​WHEREAS, the District’s strategic plan emphasizes educational equity and 
innovation, and providing universal access to devices aligns with these goals by 
empowering teachers to leverage high-quality digital instructional materials and by 
helping students build the skills and habits necessary for success in a tech driven world;​
 

11.​NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of Brock ISD affirms 
its commitment to providing equitable technology access for all students and directs the 
Superintendent and administration to fully implement the District’s 1:1 Chromebook 
Initiative. 

Under this initiative: 

●​ Every student in grades K–5 shall have access to a district-owned device for use while 
on campus to support classroom learning.​
 

●​ Every student in grades 6–12 shall have the opportunity to check out a district-owned 
Chromebook for the school year, for use both at school and at home.​
 

The Board further encourages the administration to ensure that appropriate support, training, 
and infrastructure are provided to make technology access effective, secure, and equitable for 
all students. 

12.​BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this initiative is grounded in the Board and our 
District’s belief that access to technology is a fundamental component of a quality 
education in the modern era. By providing each student with a Chromebook, the District 
seeks to eliminate inequities in access, comply with state device regulations, enhance 
the instructional use of technology, and prepare all students to excel in a world where 
tech literacy and AI competency are increasingly important 
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PASSED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of October, 2025, by the Board of Trustees of Brock 
Independent School District. 

 
 

John Brunner, Board President 

 
 

Tommy Hays, Secretary to the Board 

 
 
 
 

183



ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF DUTIES OF MEMBER OF APPRAISAL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
 

"I hereby acknowledge that I have read and understand the duties of a member of the board of 
directors of an appraisal district.  I understand that the statutory responsibilities include:  

"(1) establishing the appraisal district office;  
"(2) hiring a chief appraiser;  
"(3) adopting the appraisal district's annual operating budget after filing notice and 

holding a public hearing;  
"(4) adopting a new budget if voting taxing units disapprove of the initial budget;  
"(5) determining whether to remove members of the appraisal review board if the board of 

directors of the appraisal district is the appointing authority and potential grounds for removal arise;  
"(6) notifying voting taxing units of any vacancy in an appointive position on the board 

and electing a replacement from submitted nominees;  
"(7) appointing a person to fill a vacancy in an elective position on the board; ​  
"(8) electing a chairman and a secretary of the board at the first meeting each year;  
"(9) holding board meetings at least quarterly;  
"(10) developing and implementing policies regarding reasonable access to the board;  
"(11) preparing information describing the board's functions and complaint procedures 

and making that information available to the public and to participating taxing units;  
"(12) notifying parties to a complaint filed with the board of the status of the complaint, 

unless otherwise provided;  
"(13) in populous counties, appointing a taxpayer liaison officer and deputy taxpayer 

liaison officers;  
"(14) annually evaluating the performance of the taxpayer liaison officer and any deputy 

taxpayer liaison officers, including reviewing the timeliness of complaint resolution;  
"(15) referring matters investigated by a taxpayer liaison officer relating to the appraisal 

review board's conduct to the local administrative district judge with a recommendation;  
"(16) developing a biennial written plan for the periodic reappraisal of all property in the 

appraisal district, filing notice and holding a public hearing on the plan, approving the plan, and 
distributing copies of the plan to participating taxing units and the comptroller;  

"(17) making agreements with newly formed taxing units on an estimated budget 
allocation for that taxing unit;  

"(18) having an annual financial audit prepared by an independent certified public 
accountant, delivering a copy of the audit to each voting taxing unit, and making the audit available for 
inspection at the appraisal district office;  

"(19) designating the appraisal district depository biennially;  
"(20) receiving resolutions from voting taxing units disapproving of board actions;  
"(21) adhering to Local Government Code requirements for purchasing and entering into 

contracts;  
"(22) providing advice and consent to the chief appraiser concerning the appointment of 

an agricultural appraisal advisory board and determining the number of members of that advisory board;  
"(23) adhering to laws concerning the preservation, microfilming, destruction, or other 

disposition of records; and  
"(24) adopting and implementing a policy for the temporary replacement of a member of 

an appraisal review board who violates ex parte communication requirements.  
 

"Furthermore, I recognize that the board does not appraise property or review the value of 
individual properties.  I acknowledge that tax rates and tax burdens are determined by applicable taxing 
jurisdictions, not the appraisal district board of directors."  
 
Date: _________ 
 
______________________________________ 
Signature 
 
Name: ________________________________ 
                          Please Print 
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Brock ISD  
184909  
  
STUDENT RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES FN 
 (LOCAL)  

Proposed Revisions 10-7-2025  1 of 1 
  
FN(LOCAL)-A to X   

PROPOSED REVISIONS 
Each student is expected to respect the rights and privileges of 
other students, teachers, and District staff. All teachers, administra-
tors, and other District personnel are expected to respect the rights 
and privileges of students. [See DH series] 

The Superintendent or designee shall develop student handbooks 
with information on curriculum, grading, extracurricular activities, 
and other such topics that students and parents are likely to need 
during the school year. The Superintendent or designee shall en-
sure that no student handbook information is in conflict with policy 
or the Student Code of Conduct. In case of conflict between a 
Board policy or the Student Code of Conduct and provisions of stu-
dent handbooks, policy and/or the Student Code of Conduct shall 
prevail. 

Student handbooks are subject to Board review but shall not be 
adopted by the Board. 

Student handbooks shall be made available on the District’s Web 
site at the beginning of the school year; hard copy shall be pro-
vided upon request. Amendments to the handbook shall be com-
municated promptly to students and parents. 

[For provisions on the Student Code of Conduct, see FO] 

Student Handbook 

No Board Action 

Distribution 

188



Brock ISD  
184909  
  
PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL DNA 
EVALUATION OF TEACHERS (LOCAL) 

 

Proposed Revisions 8-4-2025  1 of 1 
  
DNA(LOCAL)-X  

 

PROPOSED REVISIONS 

Note:  The District’s innovation plan may be found at 
https://www.brockisd.net/. This local policy has been re-
vised in accordance with the District’s innovation plan.  

The District shall appraise teachers using the Texas Teacher Evalu-
ation and Support System (T-TESS) in accordance with law and 
administrative regulations. 

The Board shall approve a list of certified appraisers who can ap-
praise a teacher in place of the teacher’s supervisor. 

The District shall be exempt from state laws regarding teacher ap-
praisal. The District shall appraise teachers using a local appraisal 
process and evaluation criteria developed in accordance with the 
District’s innovation plan. 

District teachers shall be appraised annually. 

Teachers who are eligible for less frequent evaluations in accord-
ance with law [see DNA(LEGAL)] and the local criteria established 
in this policy shall be appraised in accordance with the provisions 
below. this policy shall be appraised in accordance with the provi-
sions below.  

In addition to meeting the eligibility requirements in state rules, to 
be eligible for less-than-annual evaluations under the T-TESS, a 
teacher shall: 

To be eligible for less-than-annual evaluations, a teacher shall: 

1. Be employed on an educator term contract; 

2. Have been employed by the District for at least two years; 
and 

3. Have served at the current campus for at least two years. 

Eligible teachers shall be appraised every two years. 

During any school year when a complete appraisal is not sched-
uled for an eligible teacher, either the teacher or the principal may 
require that an appraisal be conducted by providing written notice 
to the other party. 

A teacher’s supervisor shall have the authority to return a teacher 
to the traditional appraisal cycle as a result of performance defi-
ciencies documented in accordance with state rule. 

T-TESS 

Annual Appraisal 

Exception 

Less-Than-Annual 
Eligibility 

Frequency 
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2025-2026 T-TESS Certified Appraisers 

 

Eric Sams, BHS Principal 

Laura Reinhart, BHS Asst. Principal 

Dr. Jennifer Andrews-Cox, BHS Asst. Principal 

 

JW Shaw, BJH Principal 

Dr. Phoebe Hayes, BJH Asst. Principal 

 

Ranae Lane, BIS Principal 

Diane Ranft, BIS Asst. Principal 

 

Erin Griffith, BES Principal 

 

Lauren Davis, BES/BIS Associate Principal 
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	Agenda
	A. CALL TO ORDER
	B. INVOCATION
	C. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND TEXAS PLEDGE
	D. ESTABLISH QUORUM
	E. BROCK SPOTLIGHT



BHS  Texas State Solo-Ensemble Contest Award Recipient, Carson Seabolt 

Texas Education Human Resources Day Honoring Glenda Fulmer, HR Director

Recognition of National Principals' Month
	Brock Spotlight TX Education HR Day Proclamation
	Brock Spotlight UIL Solo and Ensemble Award

	F. PUBLIC COMMENT
	1. Items on the Agenda
	2. Items not on the Agenda

	G. CONSENT AGENDA
	1. Approve Minutes of September 8, 2025 Regular Meeting
	2. Approve amended Minutes of August 11, 2025 Regular Meeting
	3. Financial Reports - October
	4. October Donations Report

	H. PRESENTATION
	1. 2024-2025 Annual Financial Report presented by Hankins, Eastup, Deaton, Tonn, Seay & Scarborough
	LR3 Audited Financial Report - Brock ISD 2024-25 (1)

	2. Presentation from the Brock Education Foundation
	Copy of BEF Board Presentation_Oct 2025


	I. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT
	1. Update on school business, activities and future events
	2. Update on Multipurpose Student Center
	BMPC BoardPresentation_2025.10.20 (1)


	J. BUSINESS DISCUSSION
	1. Budget Update
	LR1 - Budget Update

	2. Brock ISD Balanced Scorecard Update Priority 1: Student Growth, Excellence & Retention
	SL13 Brock Board Presentation Priority 1.1-BSC-Principals_10_20_2025 (1)
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